agenda, granted by the Bank by way of Addendum no. 44 to the Facility Agreement no. 
120 of 31.10.2006, the Term Credit Facility Agreement no. 120/2006/1 of 31.10.2006, in the 
amounts and conditions granted by the Bank, respectively:  

a. Sub-limit 1: EUR 6,866,578.03 (six million eight hundred sixty-six thousand five 
hundred seventy -eight euros and three eurocents), used in full by the borrowers 
AMERICAN RESTAURANT SYSTEM S.A. and US FOOD NETWORK S.A. 
for (i) financing / refinancing 100% (without VAT) of the development costs 
(construction expenses, operational costs, franchise fee, etc.) of the Pizza Hut

[...]

SA) and (iii) financing/refinancing the acquisition costs of the equipment for 
Pizza Hut and/or KFC network, only with prior approval of the Bank and subject 
to the presentation of supporting documents approved by the Bank (contracts, 
invoices, any documents considered necessary by to the Bank, etc.); 

b. Sub-limit 2: EUR 84,027.71 (eighty- four thousand twenty-seven euros and 
seventy-one euro cents)– fully used by the borrower US FOOD NETWORK SA, 
for financing the Loan agreement signed by and between US FOOD NETWORK 
S.A. and US FOOD NETWORK SRL (Republic of Moldova), for financing the 
development costs of one KFC restaurant in Chisinau, Republic of Moldova;  

c. Sub-limit 3: EUR 4,960,899.54 (four million nine hundred sixty thousand eight 
hundred ninety-nine euros and fifty-four euro cents )– fully used by the borrower 
US FOOD NETWORK S.A., for financing 100% of the Loan agreements signed 
by and between US Food Network SA and US FOOD NETWORK S.r.l. - Italy, 
for financing the development costs of the restaurants to be operated under the 
KFC brand in Italy; 

d. Sub-limit 4: EUR 2,952,085.29 (two million nine hundred fifty-two thousand 
eighty-five euros twenty-nine euro cents)– fully used by the borrower 
CALIFORNIA FRESH FLAVORS SRL for financing / refinancing 100% 
(without VAT) of the development costs (construction expenses, operational 

costs, franchise fee, etc.) of the Taco Bell  network of restaurants throughout the 
country;  

e. Sub-limit 5: EUR 2,880,158.70 (two million eight hundred eighty thousand one 
hundred fifty-eight euros and seventy euro cents)- fully used by the borrower 
SPHERA FRANCHISE GROUP S.A., for financing 100% of the Loan 
Agreements signed by and between SPHERA FRANCHISE GROUP S.A. and 
US FOOD NETWORK SRL Italy, for financing the development costs of the 
restaurants to be operated under KFC brand in Italy; 

f. Sub-limit 6: EUR 1,755,882.36 (one million seven hundred fifty-five thousand 
eight hundred eighty-two euros and thirty-six euros cents)- non revolving, 
revocable, fully used by the borrower US FOOD NETWORK S.A., for: (i) 
financing/refinancing 100% (without VAT) of the development/investment costs 
(construction expenses, operational costs, franchise fee, equipment acquisition,

[...]

etc.) of KFC (US FOOD NETWORK SA) network throughout the country, (ii) 
financing/refinancing the dividend payment, (iii) financing/refinancing the loan 
granted to the intra-group companies AMERICAN RESTAURANT SYSTEM 
S.A. and CALIFORNIA FRESH FLAVORS SRL; 

g. Sub-limit 7: EUR 22,667,368.37 (twenty-two million six hundred sixty-seven 
thousand three hundred sixty-eight euros and thirty-six euros cents) at the 
signing date of the Addendum no. 44 of which the amount of EUR 15,879,456.35 
already activated having a balance of EUR 15,700,055.95 and the amount of EUR 
6,787,912.02 available for activation (EUR 4,303,817.26 remaining to be activated